
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 10 July 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee

1  Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  

To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

2  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  

To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda.

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 19th 
June, 2018 (Item 3 attached).

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee

4  Norfolk Property Services (NPS) Barnsley - Performance Review Report  
(Pages 7 - 18)

To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services and the Executive 
Director Place (Item 4 attached) in respect of the performance review of Norfolk 
Property Services (NPS) Barnsley.

Enquiries to Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

Email scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:-

Councillors Ennis (Chair), Bowler, G. Carr, Charlesworth, Clarke, Clements, 
Franklin, Frost, Gollick, Daniel Griffin, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
W. Johnson, Makinson, Mitchell, Murray, Phillips, Pickering, Pourali, Sheard, 
Sixsmith MBE, Tattersall, Williams, Wilson and Wright together with co-opted 
Members Ms P. Gould and Statutory Co-opted Member Ms K. Morritt (Parent 
Governor Representative)

Electronic Copies Circulated for Information
Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance
Press

Witnesses
Item 2:00pm (time)
David Shepherd, Service Director - Economic Regeneration
Neil Copley, Service Director - Finance
Mike Rawlins, Partnership & Shared Service Manager - Economic Regeneration
Councillor Roy Miller, Cabinet Member - Place
Karen Temple, Managing Director - NPS Barnsley



MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 19 June 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Ennis (Chair), G. Carr, Clements, Gollick, 
Hampson, W. Johnson, Makinson, Mitchell, Pourali, 
Sheard, Tattersall, Williams, Wilson and Wright 
together with co-opted members Ms P. Gould and 
Ms K. Morritt

7 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

No apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

8 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

Councillors Carr, Tattersall and Wilson declared non-pecuniary interests with regard 
to items 4 and 6 on the agenda due to their positions on the Corporate Parenting 
Panel.  

9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th June 2018 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

10 Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services (ILACS) 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:-

Mel John-Ross, Service Director, Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding,
BMBC
Deborah Mercer, Head of Children & Family Social Care, BMBC
Jon Banwell, Head of Children in Care Services, BMBC
Monica Green, Head of Safeguarding & Quality Assurance, BMBC
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson for People – Safeguarding

The Service Director, Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding, BMBC, introduced 
this item and provided Members with an overview of BMBC’s Self Evaluation of 
Social Work Practice in Barnsley, in response to the Office for Standards in 
Education, Children’s Services and Skills’ (Ofsted’s) new framework for the 
Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS).  

It was explained that this is a more efficient,  strength based approach underpinned 
by the principle of catching and supporting Local Authorities before they fall, not 
catching them out.  A self-evaluation is completed, which must be fewer than twenty 

Page 3

Item 3



2

pages long, by talking to practitioners on the front line in the first instance.  The report 
includes full year performance, which demonstrates the distance travelled.  It was felt 
that the new framework was a step in the right direction, as previous inspections did 
seem to have a negative impact.

Questions were then invited from Members and the following lines of enquiry were 
challenged and pursued:

Neglect is the negative behaviour which children coming into care in Barnsley are 
most likely to have experienced.  Neglect impacts on children in many areas, 
including lack of boundaries, poor attachments, poor behaviour at school and social 
relationships and can lead to mental health and drug and alcohol problems in later 
life. To combat this, the Neglect strategy was developed in 2017 and includes 
training for partners.  To date more than 500 professionals have been trained and 
now have a greater understanding of the implications of neglect.  Work is also done 
with parents and a successful media campaign raised awareness with the general 
population.  There is a link between poverty and neglect in that parents who are living 
in poverty may lack the capacity and motivation to care for their children adequately.  
Work is currently underway to further explore the linkages and this theme will be 
returned to by the Committee later in the year.

Barnsley is currently graded as ‘requires improvement’.  The inspection judgement 
will be received after the inspection has taken place – Barnsley’s last inspection was 
in May 2014 so an inspection could be imminent.  The Local Authority is also subject 
to two visits focussing on narrow and specific areas and lasting 2-3 days, which could 
prompt  a full inspection if the results of the visits are a cause for concern.  There is 
also the possibility of a joint targeted inspection with the CQC and the Police.  An 
annual meeting with the Director takes place to review a self-evaluation, which will be 
refreshed every quarter.  
It was highlighted that Elected Member challenge and scrutiny is very much a part of 
continuous improvement.  Together with Cllr Bruff’s input, this is viewed as a 
significant part of Barnsley’s improvement journey.  

Mark Riddle MBE, National Implementation Adviser for Care Leavers was invited to 
Barnsley in May 2018 to test the offer to Care Leavers here in Barnsley.  Detailed 
feedback from the very positive visit will be shared with the Corporate Parenting 
Panel.  Mr Riddle visited the new care leavers’ drop in and was very impressed with 
the offer, which was developed alongside the young people and now offers additional 
support up to age 25, not 21 as previously.  An open day is planned and Mr Riddle’s 
suggestions will be taken on board and included in the redeveloped offer.  

A Member questioned  that social workers working with disabled children appeared 
to have a high number of caseloads.  It was explained that caseloads have 
significantly reduced from previous levels with the addition of new social workers.  
The Disabled Children’s Team work with lots of children with varying levels of need.  
Some may only need help to review support and respite arrangements and thus the 
work is not as intensive as in other teams.  It was also pointed out that caseloads in 
other teams are coming down and numbers can change on a daily basis.

It was felt that Barnsley is successful in recruiting new social workers as they ensure 
social workers are given ongoing support and an effective, supportive working 
environment so that they feel valued.  Training needs are reviewed and met on an 

Page 4



3

annua
[...]
ed After Children is a priority, as is the 
ongoing delivery of the Placement Sufficiency Strategy.  Barnsley has a strong 
ambition that children should be placed within a family setting, especially older 
children.  Adolescents and sibling groups present a particular challenge.  One recent 
success has been the fostering recruitment campaign run in conjunction with the 
North East Area Council, which has seen a phenomenal  increase in the number of 
Barnsley carers from this area recruited to care for Barnsley children.  This initiative 
will be rolled out across the Borough.  

Members felt that Barnsley was keeping pace with other Local Authorities and had a 
strong, stable and committed workforce and should be thanked for their commitment 
to Barnsley children.    

RESOLVED that:

(i) Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution
(ii) The contents of the reports be noted

Page 5



4

11 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as follows:

Item Number Type of information likely to be disclosed
6 Paragraph 1

12 Children's Social Care Performance Cover Report 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:

 Mel John-Ross, Service Director, Children’s Social Care & Safeguarding 
 Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson for People (Safeguarding)

An introduction was given to the report circulated, which provided information for the 
whole year’s performance and Quarter 4 performance (April 2018)..  The report 
provided a summary section with an overview of performance using RAG (red, 
Amber, Green) ratings and direction of travel for most indicators together with 
historical performance and comparisons with other local authorities and national and 
statistical neighbour averages (based on 2016/17 data) where available.  

Members asked questions and challenged the following issues, to which appropriate 
responses were given:   

 The reasons behind the relatively low number of Early Help Assessments 
completed in April.

 The decrease in the proportion of looked after children in the same placement for 
two years or more.

 Looked after children’s high school attendance and exclusion rates.
 The role of the Virtual Head, Social Workers and Education Welfare in addressing 

education issues.
 The role of partners in supporting care leavers to engage in education, 

employment or training.
 The significant increase in the number of contacts received, due to changes in the 

recording system, not an increase in demand.
 The increase in children subject to a child protection plan for the second or 

subsequent time.

RESOLVED that:

i) witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution; and

ii) the report be noted.

Page 6



1

Report of the Executive Director Core Services
and the Executive Director Place, 

to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 
on 10th July 2018 

Norfolk Property Services (NPS) Barnsley - Performance Review Report

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the findings of the performance review of Norfolk 
Property Services Barnsley Limited (NPSB) and to consider the proposed 
recommendations and service improvements for the future provision of services 
delivered under the NPSB contract.

2.0 Background 

2.1 On the 31 January 2011 Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council (BMBC) formed a joint 
venture (JV) company with Norfolk Property Services (NPS) Property Consultants, 
named Norfolk Property Services Barnsley Limited (NPSB), for the delivery of property 
and procurement services for a 15 year period until the 31 January 2026. This resulted 
in the transfer of the Council’s Property and Procurement Department into the company 
on this date.

2.2 The objectives of the company, as set out in the service agreement, include:

(i) to maintain the availability of property and procurement services within the locality;
(ii) to secure local employment by maintaining, creating and supporting jobs in the 

Barnsley borough; 
(iii) to create opportunities to contribute to the regeneration of the borough and to 

contribute to the growth of Barnsley town centre as the commercial centre of the 
borough; and

(iv) to receive value for money with regard to the services and achieve savings for the 
Council as part of the Council-wide savings and efficiency strategy.

2.3 On the 29 November 2013, a deed of variation was agreed between the Council and 
NPSB for estate management and corporate procurement services to be transferred 
back to the Council due to them being key to Council business on a day-to-day basis.

2.4 Currently, the following services continue to be delivered by NPSB: 

 Design Services (architectural design including interior and external design);
 Quantity Surveying Services (together with Design Services known as Professional 

Services);
 Maintenance and repair of Council premises (Construction Services), including 

planned maintenance and reactive work;
 Energy management; and 
 Yortender procurement management (the system used for processing tenders and 

quotations for goods and services). 

2.5 When the Service Level Agreement was set up, it was agreed that a full performance 
review would take place on the fifth and tenth anniversary; hence the recent review 
being conducted as it is five years since the contract changes in 2013. Performance is 
reviewed on an ongoing basis, however the recent full review was undertaken by a 

Page 7

Item 4



2

‘Client Team’ of officers from the Council’s Assets and Finance teams and concluded in 
February 2018.

3.0 Scope of The Review

3.1 The performance of each service area and NPSB as a whole has been assessed under 
the following best value principles (the four C’s
[...]
blishing a scope of work and price/budget 
limit for the work before it was undertaken by NPSB, and to also approve variations.  
This gives the opportunity to appraise options, address budget implications and ensure 
value for money. 

4.25 Consideration needs to be given to any TUPE implications this may have with regards 
to the staff who currently manage the helpdesk within NPSB.

4.26 NPSB also uses the Council’s SAP system for recording and charging of jobs 
undertaken on the Council’s behalf. There is a heavy reliance on manual input resulting 
in ‘human error’ in some cases, which leads to both errors and delays in charging.

4.27 In addition, the detail of work carried out is often unclear and does not, for example, 
record repairs to components which persistently fail which would enable proactive 
decision making around planned replacement rather than reacting in the event of a 
failure.  Poor information also makes value for money assessments difficult as it is not 
always possible to identify what work has been undertaken.

Page 11



6

YORtender 

4.28 Currently NPSB is responsible for various activities in relation to the Yortender System 
which is used for processing tenders and quotations for goods and services. 

4.29 At the time of the initiation of the contract, the Council did not have sufficient, suitably 
experienced resource available to manage the provision in house. The Council has 
since embarked on developing a new Commercial Strategy and as part of that has 
invested heavily in the creation and development of a new centralised procurement 
function in 2016. As a result, and whilst there are no issues with the performance of 
NPSB in managing the YORtender System, the Council now has the resource and the 
capability to undertake this requirement in-house.  Consideration needs to be given to 
any TUPE implications this may have with regards to the staff who currently manage the 
YORtender System within NPSB. 

5.0 Assessment Using The ‘Compare’ & ‘Compete’ Principles

5.1 A benchmarking report analysed the split between Professional Services (split between 
a time charge fee [based on an hourly rate] and a fixed fee [based on a percentage of 
the total contract value]) and Construction (works) Services.  Benchmarking data was 
used from 3 different sources: NPSB; Mirza and Nacey Research Services for 
Professional Services; and the Chartered Institute for Public Finance & Accountancy 
(CIPFA) for Construction Services.  In addition, attempts were made to undertake some 
in-house benchmarking; however, we have been unable to clearly demonstrate whether 
the JV offers value for money.  

5.2 Key messages from the benchmarking exercise are as follows:

(i) NPSB benchmarking on Professional Services is not a true like for like 
comparison.  Other sources do not include for ‘profit-share’ received from NPSB, 
social value and their corporate social responsibility (CSR) contributions; inclusion 
of travel expenses and disbursements in their rates; and the fact that the majority 
of NPSB staff are former BMBC staff with legacy terms and conditions to honour.  
It has therefore been disregarded;  

(ii) NPSB charge a flat rate for ‘time charge’ fees across all Professional Services 
disciplines (something that was carried across from Barnsley Council when the JV 
was created).  Again, this is not a like for like comparison with Mirza and Nacey 
data;

(iii) Quantity Surveying fees have been benchmarked which shows scope for potential 
savings in the region of 18% according to Mirza & Nacey;

(iv) NPSB do not adjust their ‘fixed fee’ percentages to reflect the different market 
sectors which they work across, therefore again not a true like for like comparison 
with the Mirza & Nacey data available;

(v) Quantity Surveying fees have been benchmarked as far as possible for ‘fixed fee’ 
percentages which show NPSB fees are on average 13% higher than the industry 
average for contracts below £1M across all secto
[...]
iples of the Property Repairs & Improvement Partnership (PRIP) (Barnsley 
Council’s repairs and maintenance contract with Berneslai Homes Construction 
Services and Kier Services Ltd.);

8. That responsibility for activities relating to the YORtender System is transferred 
from NPSB to BMBC and is managed by the Strategic Procurement Function;

9. NPSB to review and split their Professional Services fee charges to reflect the 
different professional disciplines and market sectors, and  source Professional 
Services benchmarking data collaboratively with BMBC;

10. That the Council reserves the right to obtain comparable quotations for construction 
works where quotes are not considered to be value for money, and to award the 
work to others if they provide better value;

11. That if the recommendations and service improvements listed in this review are not 
satisfactorily implemented within a twelve month period that exclusivity will be 
removed from the underperforming areas of work (currently identified as areas of 
Construction Works);

Service Improvements

12. NPSB to provide segment reporting as a matter of course at least annually, to allow 
assessment of the performance of different work areas within NPSB to support 
decision making;

Page 15



10

13. To strengthen the financial information provided in the business plan, to allow more 
robust challenge and scrutiny of financial performance and support decision 
making;

14. NPSB to state in their annual business plan how they will contribute to the Council’s 
2020 Outcomes Framework;

15. Implement the outcome of the review of key performance indicators to include 
reporting on delivery times against the programme for Professional Services;

16. NPSB to continuously review their methodology for both recording 
complaints/compliments and assessing customer satisfaction, ensuring a 
representative sample of clients; 

17. NPSB to improve the use of the SAP system to support the pro-active management 
of assets, eliminate charging errors and inform value for money assessments;

18. NPSB to improve the data provided for Professional Services time charging to allow 
transparency. Also, to review time-charge ‘operative’ rates embedded in the SAP 
financial management system to ensure they are sustainable and in line with market 
rates identified through the CIPFA benchmarking exercise;

19. NPSB to improve the transparency of data provided in relation to job costing for 
construction works to allow the Council to properly challenge, scrutinise and assess 
value for money – this will also be improved through Recommendation 1.

9.0     Invited Witnesses

9.1 The following witnesses have been invited to today’s meeting to answer questions 
regarding the review of NPSB:

 David Shepherd, Service Director - Economic Regeneration
 Neil Copley, Service Director - Finance
 Mike Rawlins, Partnership & Shared Service Manager - Economic Regeneration
 Councillor Roy Miller, Cabinet Member - Place
 Karen Temple, Managing Director - NPS Barnsley

10.0     Possible Areas for Investigation

10.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:

 Looking ahead, what is the greatest risk you foresee in relation to the sustainability of 
the Joint Venture Company and where does responsibility for this risk lie?

 What existing areas of good practice can be developed and replicated elsewhere to 
improve future service delivery and customer satisfaction?

 When and how will you know whether the agreement is offering value for money?

 Given the rapid change in requirements, how will you ensure that the agreement is 
constantly fit for purpose?

Page 16



11

 How do you plan to ensure equity between the performance and the quality of 
construction work done on behalf of the Council compared to that for external clients?

 Which of the recommendations and improvements are ‘quick wins’ and could 
significantly improve the service in a short space of time?

 In your opinion, does the evidence point to expectations and targets having been set 
too high or is the service underperforming?

 How does the performance in Barnsley compare to those in other authorities that 
have joint venture agreements with the NPS group?

 How are disputes between the two parties mediated?

 What consultation processes do you plan to introduce to gauge the satisfaction of all 
customers to ensure that responses are fully representative?

 To what extent have NPS Barnsley employees been involved in the review and 
consulted on the proposed changes?

 What actions could be taken by Members to support the continued improvement of 
the service?

11.0     Background Papers and Useful Links

 Background Papers in relation to the review are available upon request.
 Barnsley MBC Corporate Plan - https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/media/4264/corporate-

plan-2017-20.pdf

12.0 Glossary

APSE The Association for Public Service Excellence
BMBC Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council
CIPFA Chartered Institute for Public Finance & Accountancy
CSP Corporate Social Responsibility
HRA Housing Revenue Account
JV Joint Venture
KPI Key Performance Indicator
M&E Mechanical & Electrical
NPS(B) Norfolk Property Services (Barnsley)  
SLA Service Level Agreement
TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)

13.0 Officer Contact

Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer, 2nd July 2018

Page 17

https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/media/4264/corporate-plan-2017-20.pdf
https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/media/4264/corporate-plan-2017-20.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Norfolk Property Services (NPS) Barnsley - Performance Review Report



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 10 July 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, G. Carr, 
Franklin, Frost, Gollick, Hampson, Hand-Davis, 
Hayward, W. Johnson, Mitchell, Pourali, Tattersall and 
Wright together with co-opted member Ms P. Gould. 

13 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

Apologies for absence were received from Ms K Morritt in accordance with 
Regulation 7(6) of the Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

14 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

Councillor Pourali declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to Minute No. 16 
insofar as any discussion related to Berneslai Homes, of which she is a Board 
Member.

15 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th June 2018  were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

16 Norfolk Property Services (NPS) Barnsley - Performance Review Report 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:

David Shepherd, Service Director - Economic Regeneration, BMBC
Neil Copley, Service Director – Finance BMBC
Mike Rawlins, Partnership & Shared Service Manager - Economic Regeneration 
BMBC
Catherine Pantry, Strategic Finance Manager, BMBC
Jill Bills, Business Improvement Advisor, BMBC
Michael Potter, Service Director – Business Imp0rovement & Communications, 
BMBC
Councillor Roy Miller, Cabinet Member - Place
Karen Temple, Managing Director - NPS Barnsley

The Service Director (Economic Regeneration) introduced this item and provided 
Members with the findings of the performance review of NPS Barnsley  (NPSB) 
which started in October 2016.  

It was explained that although performance is reviewed on an ongoing basis, a 
comprehensive review was undertaken which made a number of recommendations 



2

aimed at service improvement and achieving value for money.  These 
recommendations are included in the report.  All aspects of the review were overseen 
by the Council.  The improvement plan is a dynamic ‘living’ document which will be 
amended over time.  Members were asked to consider the recommendations and 
service improvements for the future provision of services delivered under the NPSB.

Questions were then invited from Members and the following lines of enquiry were 
challenged and pursued:

It is difficult to establish if the service offers value for money due to the difficulty of 
comparing like with like.  It was explained that more granular detail will be contained 
within the improvement plan, which will be reported back by December with planned 
implementation in April 2019.  Two exercises were undertaken as part of the 
improvement plan to identify comparators but this has been difficult because of the 
unique character of the company and the fact that ‘cheapest’ does not necessarily 
mean the best.  NPS employ 100 people, 75 of whom are from Barnsley and as it is a 
Joint Venture Company, 50% of profits are shared with the Council – to date over 
£2m has been returned to the Council.   Although the Council owns 20% of the 
company, this does not deliver exclusivity of work to NPS on anything owned by the 
Council – NPS still have to bid for work.    Planned maintenance and day to day, 
emergency or cyclical work is subject to obtaining 3 quotes and a Value for Money 
(VFM) check.  
  
Customer satisfaction levels are high.  Service users have a voice and customer 
feedback feeds into direction of resources and  service improvement.  Rich 
management information is used to drive service improvement.  

A Member queried the company’s complaints reporting mechanism and asked if they 
were open to challenge.  Members were reassured that if there are any problems, 
NPS want to hear about them and welcome the chance to put it right.  Complaints 
can be forwarded via email, telephone and visits.  

Members were aware of issues with unsatisfactory work done in their wards which 
remain unresolved, whilst other members stated that work done by NPS had been 
exemplary.  There is a mechanism for Members who are dissatisfied in that the issue 
can be escalated to Cabinet and/or Cabinet spokespersons to resolve. It was felt that 
in some instances communication needed  to improve and that councillors need to be 
aware of project specifications which would enable them  to evaluate completed 
projects.  Responsibility for failings in workmanship or design remains with NPS 
Barnsley.

  
Although there are 19 recommendations contained within the report, these are not 
indicative of failing performance but rather provide a blueprint for the future and a 
focus on long term improvement and value for money.  It was explained that as this is 
a longstanding partnership of over 8 years some changes will have to be made.  The 
NPS joint venture partnership is viewed as an example of good practice across the 
country and compares favourably with other authorities.  Peer companies across the 
country look to emulate NPS Barnsley’s unique design and construction mix.  It was 
highlighted that a Joint Venture company is very different to the ALMO arrangements 
with Berneslai Homes and has different mechanisms for control and influence. 
  



3

NPS do a small amount of work for Berneslai Homes on the construction side, mainly 
relating to district heating systems.  The company is aware of problems with the 
heating systems on new build and existing sheltered housing complexes which relate 
to system design.   Difficulties also arise when attempting to explain the bio mass 
system and the importance of reducing the carbon footprint to older tenants.  It was 
explained that NPS did not install the heating system at Ward Green school 4 years 
ago.  

Problems have been experienced with NPSB using the Council’s SAP system for 
recording and charging of jobs undertaken on the Council’s behalf, attributable to 
human error.  The Improvement team has looked at this with a view to streamlining 
the process and is addressed within the report recommendations
NPS aim to be more proactive and replace failing parts before failure.  A planned 
maintenance system is in place with effectively managed supplier arrangements so 
that replacement parts can be ordered ready to install in good time.  

NPSB employees have been involved in the review and have been consulted on the 
proposed changes within the improvement plan.  Whenever information has been 
available, it has been shared with staff so that they are aware of what is happening.  
A number of staff briefings are planned to share the improvement plan with a view to 
protecting staff morale at a time of change.  

RESOLVED that:

(i) Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution; 

(ii) Further investigation is done into the works at Worsbrough Pavilion and 
consideration of the initial specification;

(iii) NPSB communication and sharing of performance information with BMBC 
needs to improve, and 

(iv)The contents of the report and associated recommendation be noted.


